



2024:TSHC:37301

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SIXTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

**I.A. NO. 1 OF 2024
IN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1059 OF 2023**

Between:

Smt. Devasena, IAS, The Director of School Education, The State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

Petitioner/Respondent No.2
(Respondent No.2 in CC. No. 1059 of 2023
on the file of the High Court)

AND

1. T. Vanaja Devi, D/o. T.Narsaiah, Language Pandit (Telugu), ZPHS, Stambampally, Boinpally Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District.
2. H.Dev Singh, S/o. Nammuk, School Asst., Biological Science, ZPHS, Mahamutharam, Jayashankar- Bhupalapally District.
3. B.Sampath, S/o. Ramaiah, Language Pandit, Telugu, ZPHSB, Manthani, Peddapally District.
4. V.Chaitanaya Goud, S/o. V.Anjaneyulu, Language Pandit, Telugu, ZPHSB, Jogapur, Chandurthy Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla Dist.
5. D.Premasagar, S/o. Rajamallaiiah, School Asst., Mathematics, ZPHS, Pathipaka, Dharmaram Mandal, Peddapalli District.
6. C.Madhu, S/o. C. Lakshman, School Asst., Biological Science, ZPHS, Govindaram, Jagitial District.
7. P.Manjunath, S/o. P.Prasad, School Asst., English, ZPHS, Bheerpur, Jagitial District.
8. A.Ramesh, S/o. Raja Reddy, School Asst., Mathematics, ZPHS, Itikyala, Raikal, Jagitial District.
9. J.Bhajan Nayak, S/o. J. Mothilal, School Asst., Physical Science, ZPHS, Ambatipalli, Mahadevpur Mandal, Jayashankar-Bhupalapally Dist.
10. N.Radhika, S/o. Linga Rao, School Asst., English, ZPHS, Rajaram, Dharmapuri Mandal, Jagitial District.

Respondents/Petitioners
(Petitioners in CC. No. 1059 of 2023
on the file of the High Court)

11. Smt. Vakati Karuna, IAS, Special Chief/Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022, T.S
12. A.Ramesh Kumar, The District Educational Officer, Rajanna Siricilla District, at Siricilla.



13. B.Jagan Mohan Reddy, The District Educational Officer, Jagtial District, at Jagtial.
14. C.H.V.S.Janardhan Rao, The District Educational Officer, Karimnagar District, at Karimnagar.
15. Dr.Md.Abdul Hai, The District Educational Officer, Warangal District, at Warangal
16. N.Ram Kumar, The District Educational Officer, Jayashankar Bhupalapally District, at Bhupalapally

.....Respondents
(Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 to 7 in -do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-I

Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 to 10: SRI C.SAI REDDY

WHEREAS the Applicant has presented the above Application under Rule 18 of Contempt of Court read with Section 151 of CPC, through Govt. Pleader for Services-I, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the petitioner's personal appearance in the instance Contempt Case i.e. C.C. No. 1059 of 2023 on 26-04-2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 28-04-2023 & 28-03-2024, made the following;

ORDER:

This petition is filed to dispense with the personal appearance of the respondent No.2 in the instant Contempt Case i.e., C.C. No. 1059 of 2023 on 26-04-2024.

For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, this petition is ordered dispensing with for the present.

Accordingly, the I.A. is allowed.

**SD/- K. SHYLESI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Smt. Devasena, IAS, Director of School Education, State of Telangana, Hyderabad. (BY RPAD)
2. Two CCs to Govt. Pleader for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Sri C.Sai Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One spare copy



2024:TSHC:37301

- 3 -

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATE: 26-04-2024

ORDER

I.A. NO. 1 OF 2024

IN

C.C.NO. 1059 OF 2023



**DISPENSING WITH PERSONAL
APPEARANCE OF THE PETITIONER/RESPONDENT NO.2**