



HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No: C.C.No.1059 of 2023

2024:TSHC:37301

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
23.	12.12.2025	<u>SK, J</u> <u>C.C.No.1059 of 2023</u> Learned Government Pleader for Services-III produced the orders of the respondent No.8 <i>vide</i> U.O.Note.No.3413646 /314/A2/HRM.III/2025 dated 05.12.2025 and submits that the file bearing C.No.7015/Ser.II/A1/2025 was returned to the Education Department on 25.11.2025. In view of the same, it is submitted that no pending file with Finance Department in this regard. On the other hand, learned Government Pleader for Services-I submits that in view of the objection raised by the concerned Treasury Officer, the Education Department forwarded the file to the Finance Department for finance concurrence. Without granting such finance concurrence, the Finance Department returned the file to the Education Department. In view of the same, it is submitted that the authorities are unable to comply with the orders of this Court, as the Finance Department is required to grant finance concurrence but not an advice to examine the case, particularly in the light of the orders of this Court. In view of the above submissions, the respondent No.8 is directed to issue specific finance concurrence in respect of the relevant amount, failing which the respondent No.8 is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing. Post after three (03) weeks. List on 23.01.2026. <u>SK, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> This petition is filed to dispense with the appearance of the respondent No.8. For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, this petition is allowed and the appearance of the respondent No.8 is dispensing with for today.	Transferred to I.O. folder before corrections, if any.



		<i>spk</i>	SK, J	2024:TSHC:37301
--	--	------------	--------------	-----------------