



2024:TSHC:37301

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1059 OF 2023

Between

1. T. Vanaja Devi, D/o. T.Narsaiah, Language Pandit (Telugu), ZPHS Stambampally, Boinpally Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla District.
2. H.Dev Singh, S/o. Nammuk, School Asst. (Biological Science), ZPHS Mahamutharam, Jayashankar- Bhupalapally District.
3. B.Sampath, S/o. Ramaiah, Language Pandit (Telugu), ZPHS(B), Manthani, Peddapally District.
4. V.Chaitanaya Goud, S/o. V.Anjaneyulu, Language Pandit (Telugu), ZPHS(B), Jogapur, Chandurthy Mandal, Rajanna Siricilla Dist.
5. D.Premasagar, S/o. Rajamalliah, School Asst. (Mathematics), ZPHS, Pathipaka, Dharmaram Mandal, Peddapalli District.
6. C.Madhu, S/o. C. Lakshman, School Asst. (Biological Science), ZPHS, Govindaram, Jagitial District.
7. P.Manjunath, S/o. P.Prasad, School Asst. (English), ZPHS, Bheerpur, Jagitial District.
8. A.Ramesh, S/o. Raja Reddy, School Asst. (Mathematics), ZPHS, Itikyala, Raikal, Jagitial District.
9. J.Bhajan Nayak, S/o. J. Mothilal, School Asst. (Physical Science), ZPHS, Ambatipalli, Mahadevpur Mandal, Jayashankar-Bhupalapally Dist.
10. N.Radhika, S/o. Linga Rao, School Asst. (English), ZPHS, Rajaram, Dharmapuri Mandal, Jagitial District.

Petitioners

AND

1. Smt. Vakati Karuna, IAS, Special Chief/Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad-500 022, T.S
2. Smt. Devasena, IAS, The Director of School Education, The State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. A.Ramesh Kumar, The District Educational Officer, Rajanna Siricilla District, at Siricilla.
4. B.Jagan Mohan Reddy, The District Educational Officer, Jagitial District, at Jagitial.
5. C.H.V.S.Janardhan Rao, The District Educational Officer, Karimnagar District, at Karimnagar.
6. Dr.Md.Abdul Hai, The District Educational Officer, Warangal District, at Warangal
7. N.Ram Kumar, The District Educational Officer, Jayashankar Bhupalapally District, at Bhupalapally



8. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sulthania, IAS, Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 9. P. Sita Rama Chandra Murthy, Director of Treasuries & Accounts Abids, Hyderabad.
 10. Ch. Sofiya, The District Treasury Officer, Jagtial, Jagtial District.
 11. Sri N. Naveen Kumar, The District Treasury Officer, Sircilla Raja ma Sircilla District.
 12. Sri Bebarji, The District Treasury Officer, Bhupalapally, Jayashankar Bhupalapally District.
- (RR 8 to 12 are impleaded as per Court order dated 18-07-2025 in IA. No.1 of 2025 in CC. No. 1059 of 2023)

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel Sri C. Sai Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willful disobedience, flouting and violation of this Hon'ble Court final orders Dt. 11.01.2023 passed in W.P.No.39106/2017;

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI C. SAI REDDY

Counsel for Respondent Nos.2 & 10: GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-I

Counsel for Respondent No.11: GOVT. PLEADER FOR SERVICES-III

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 31-10-2025 & 28-11-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned Government Pleader for Services-III produced the orders of the respondent No.8 *vide* U.O.Note.No.3413646 /314/A2/HRM.III/2025 dated 05.12.2025 and submits that the file bearing C.No.7015/Ser.II/A1/2025 was returned to the Education Department on 25.11.2025. In view of the same, it is submitted that no pending file with Finance Department in this regard.

On the other hand, learned Government Pleader for Services-I submits that in view of the objection raised by the concerned Treasury Officer, the Education Department forwarded the file to the Finance Department for finance concurrence. Without granting such finance concurrence, the Finance Department returned the file to the Education Department. In view of the same, it is submitted that the authorities are unable to comply with the orders of this Court, as the Finance Department is required to grant finance concurrence but not an advice to examine the case, particularly in the light of the orders of this Court.



2024:TSHC:37301

- 3 -

In view of the above submissions, the respondent No.8 is directed to issue specific finance concurrence in respect of the relevant amount, failing which the respondent No.8 is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Post after three (03) weeks.

List on 23.01.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-V.HARI PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sulthania, IAS, Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad. (BY SPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Services-I, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. Two CCs to GP for Services-III, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri C.Sai Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy



2024:TSHC:37301

- 4 -

HIGH COURT

SK J

DATE: 12-12-2025

NOTE: POST ON 23-01-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1059 OF 2023

DIRECTION

